Madison International Speedway / Capital Super Speedway Track Champions
Super Late Models

1969  Jim Back

1972 Dick Trickle
1975  Tom Reffner
1978  Mike Miller

1981  John Ziegler
1984  Conrad Morgan
1992  Conrad Morgan
1995  Ron Breese Jr.
1998  Dave Feiler

2001 Todd Kluever
2003  Dave Feiler
2008  Nathan Haseleu
2014 Dave Feiler

2017 Dan Fredrickson*
*Triple Crown Challenge Winner
Late Models

1981  John Luther
1985  Tod Kropf

1993  Dave Grueneberg
1996  Wayne Whitford
1999  Jeff Watters
2002  Jared Ziegler
2007  Bobby Wilberg
2010  Jeremy Miller
2014 Dale Nottestad
2017 Bobby Wilberg
2021  Zack Riddle
2024  7ack Riddle
Sportsman

1998  Scott Riedner
2001  Todd Ambrose
2008 Jay Kalbus

20M Robert Hansberry Jr.
2015  Ryan Goldade
2018  Robert Hansherry Jr.
MISfitz

2019  Dave Edwards

2023

Dave Edwards

Six Shooters

2024

Dylan Klinger

1970

1913

1916

1919

1982
1985
1993
1996
1999
2002
2004
2012
2015
2018

1983
1986
1994
1997

2000
2003
2008
20M

2015
2018
2022
2025

1999
2005
2009
2012
2016

2021
2024

2025

John Ziegler
Joe Shear
Dave Watson
Tom Reffner
Joe Shear
Richie Bickle
Robbie Reiser
Travis Kvapil
Jerry Gille

19N
1974
1911
1980
1983
1986
1994
1997
2000

Dave Feiler and Bobby Wilberg

Dale Nottestad
Nathan Haseleu*
Jeremy Miller*
Austin Nason*

Ron Bishofberger
Pete Moore
Rick Nelson
Rick Nelson
Rob Wagner
Mike Beyer
Bobby Wilberg
Jeremy Miller
Zack Riddle
Iack Riddle
Zack Riddle
Shaun Scheel

Todd Ambrose

Mark DePorter

Jay Kalbus

Robert Hansberry Jr.
Robert Hansberry Jr.

Ray Hellenbrand
Dan Snyder

Dylan Klinger

2005
2013
2016

1984
1992
1995
1998
2001
2006
2009
2012
2016
2019
2023

2000
2006
2010
2014
2017

2022
2025

Dick Trickle
Joe Shear
Larry Detjens
Joe Shear
Conrad Morgan
Richie Bickle
Matt Kenseth
Scott Ollerman
Eric Peterson

Bobby Wilberg
Casey Johnson*
Casey Johnson*

Dave Phillips
Dave Phillips
Robert Cusick
Rick Nelson
Chris Purdy
Jeremy Miller
Jeremy Miller
Dale Nottestad
Bobby Wilberg
Bobby Wilberg
Zack Riddle

Scott Broughton
Scott Riedner
Bobby Wilberg

Ryan Goldade
Robert Hansberry Jr.

Ray Hellenbrand
Dan Snyder



High School Racing Association (HSRA

2024  Kennedy Krueger

Bandits

2006  Tyler Kelley
2009  Chester Ace
2014 Dan Snyder
2017 Dave Schmidt
2021 Nick Schmidt

Trucks

1997  Dave Grueneberg
2000  Dan Harris

2003  Josh Weir

2013 Jerry Wood

Legends
2007  Blake Brown

2010  Max McNamara
2013  Cory Talaska

Madison Late Models
2004  Ron Breese Jr.
2007  Bobby Wilberg

Two Barrel Late Models
1971 Jim Kersten

Midwest Modifieds

1992  Bobby Wilberg
1995  Bobhy Wilberg
1998  David Naumann
2001  Andy Anderson

Hohby Stocks

1968  Fred Bender
191 Richard Zickert
1974  Harlan Mydland
2006  Mike Storkson

Mad Bombers/ Street Stocks

1986  Jerry Marcy
1994  Mike Monroe

Midwest Sportsman
2003  James Swan

2025

2007
2010
2015
2018
2022

1998
2001
2004
2014

2008
20M
2014

2005

1918

1993
1996
1999
2002

1969
1912
1915
2009

1992

Kennedy Krueger

Steve Dickson
Chester Ace
Dan Snyder
Nick Schmidt
Nick Schmidt

Dan Harris

John Grueneberg
Scott Bleecker
Blake Brown

Max McNamara
Andy Jones
Cory Talaska

Bobby Wilberg

John Ziegler

Jon Reynolds
Bobby Wilberg
John Grueneberg
Paul Treuthardt

Dave Haag

Cliff Crichton

Mike Lorenz

Todd Ambrose / Brad Luck

Tom Waldman

2008
20M

2016
2019

1999
2002
2005

2009
2012

2006

1994
1997
2000

1910
1913
1916
2010

1993

Chester Ace

Jim Lorang / Kyle Stark
Brandon Delacy

Nick Schmidt

Charlie Cottam
Todd Norder
Dann Barber

Max McNamara
Andy Jones

Bobby Wilberg

Roy Aitchison
Wayne Freimund
Dale Prunty

Brian Karow

Dick Hendrickson

Rick Smith

Todd Ambrose / Brad Luck

Mike Monroe



apital Speedway 1/ 4 Mile Late Models (1965-1

1965  Les Helgestad 1966  Johnny McNamara 1967  Eddie Hume
1968  Dick Duerst

Mini Stocks
1984  Randy Nottestad



