

## Madison International Speedway / Capital Super Speedway Track Champions

### Super Late Models

1969	Jim Back	1970	John Ziegler	1971	Dick Trickle
1972	Dick Trickle	1973	Joe Shear	1974	Joe Shear
1975	Tom Reffner	1976	Dave Watson	1977	Larry Detjens
1978	Mike Miller	1979	Tom Reffner	1980	Joe Shear
1981	John Ziegler	1982	Joe Shear	1983	Conrad Morgan
1984	Conrad Morgan	1985	Richie Bickle	1986	Richie Bickle
1992	Conrad Morgan	1993	Robbie Reiser	1994	Matt Kenseth
1995	Ron Breese Jr.	1996	Travis Kvapil	1997	Scott Ollerman
1998	Dave Feiler	1999	Jerry Gille	2000	Eric Peterson
2001	Todd Kluever	2002	Dave Feiler and Bobby Wilberg		
2003	Dave Feiler	2004	Dale Nottestad	2005	Bobby Wilberg
2008	Nathan Haseleu	2012	Nathan Haseleu*	2013	Casey Johnson*
2014	Dave Feiler	2015	Jeremy Miller*	2016	Casey Johnson*
2017	Dan Fredrickson*	2018	Austin Nason*		

\*Triple Crown Challenge Winner

### Late Models

1981	John Luther	1983	Ron Bishofberger	1984	Dave Phillips
1985	Tod Kropf	1986	Pete Moore	1992	Dave Phillips
1993	Dave Grueneberg	1994	Rick Nelson	1995	Robert Cusick
1996	Wayne Whitford	1997	Rick Nelson	1998	Rick Nelson
1999	Jeff Watters	2000	Rob Wagner	2001	Chris Purdy
2002	Jared Ziegler	2003	Mike Beyer	2006	Jeremy Miller
2007	Bobby Wilberg	2008	Bobby Wilberg	2009	Jeremy Miller
2010	Jeremy Miller	2011	Jeremy Miller	2012	Dale Nottestad
2014	Dale Nottestad	2015	Zack Riddle	2016	Bobby Wilberg
2017	Bobby Wilberg	2018	Zack Riddle	2019	Bobby Wilberg
2021	Zack Riddle	2022	Zack Riddle	2023	Zack Riddle
2024	Zack Riddle	2025	Shaun Scheel		

### Sportsman

1998	Scott Riedner	1999	Todd Ambrose	2000	Scott Broughton
2001	Todd Ambrose	2005	Mark DePorter	2006	Scott Riedner
2008	Jay Kalbus	2009	Jay Kalbus	2010	Bobby Wilberg
2011	Robert Hansberry Jr.	2012	Robert Hansberry Jr.	2014	Ryan Goldade
2015	Ryan Goldade	2016	Robert Hansberry Jr.	2017	Robert Hansberry Jr.
2018	Robert Hansberry Jr.				

### MISfitz

2019	Dave Edwards	2021	Ray Hellenbrand	2022	Ray Hellenbrand
2023	Dave Edwards	2024	Dan Snyder	2025	Dan Snyder

### Six Shooters

2024	Dylan Klinger	2025	Dylan Klinger
------	---------------	------	---------------

### **High School Racing Association (HSRA)**

2024 Kennedy Krueger 2025 Kennedy Krueger

### **Bandits**

2006 Tyler Kelley 2007 Steve Dickson 2008 Chester Ace  
2009 Chester Ace 2010 Chester Ace 2011 Jim Lorang / Kyle Stark  
2014 Dan Snyder 2015 Dan Snyder 2016 Brandon DeLacy  
2017 Dave Schmidt 2018 Nick Schmidt 2019 Nick Schmidt  
2021 Nick Schmidt 2022 Nick Schmidt

### **Trucks**

1997 Dave Grueneberg 1998 Dan Harris 1999 Charlie Cottam  
2000 Dan Harris 2001 John Grueneberg 2002 Todd Norder  
2003 Josh Weir 2004 Scott Bleecker 2005 Dann Barber  
2013 Jerry Wood 2014 Blake Brown

### **Legends**

2007 Blake Brown 2008 Max McNamara 2009 Max McNamara  
2010 Max McNamara 2011 Andy Jones 2012 Andy Jones  
2013 Cory Talaska 2014 Cory Talaska

### **Madison Late Models**

2004 Ron Breese Jr. 2005 Bobby Wilberg 2006 Bobby Wilberg  
2007 Bobby Wilberg

### **Two Barrel Late Models**

1977 Jim Kersten 1978 John Ziegler

### **Midwest Modifieds**

1992 Bobby Wilberg 1993 Jon Reynolds 1994 Roy Aitchison  
1995 Bobby Wilberg 1996 Bobby Wilberg 1997 Wayne Freimund  
1998 David Naumann 1999 John Grueneberg 2000 Dale Prunty  
2001 Andy Anderson 2002 Paul Treuthardt

### **Hobby Stocks**

1968 Fred Bender 1969 Dave Haag 1970 Brian Karow  
1971 Richard Zickert 1972 Cliff Crichton 1973 Dick Hendrickson  
1974 Harlan Mydland 1975 Mike Lorenz 1976 Rick Smith  
2006 Mike Storkson 2009 Todd Ambrose / Brad Luck 2010 Todd Ambrose / Brad Luck

### **Mad Bombers/ Street Stocks**

1986 Jerry Marcy 1992 Tom Waldman 1993 Mike Monroe  
1994 Mike Monroe

### **Midwest Sportsman**

2003 James Swan

**Capital Speedway 1 / 4 Mile Late Models (1965-1968)**

1965	Les Helgestad	1966	Johnny McNamara	1967	Eddie Hume
1968	Dick Duerst				

**Mini Stocks**

1984	Randy Nottestad
------	-----------------